CH \$290.00 343062

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM359091

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		10/19/2015	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Yapta, Inc.
Street Address:	159 S. Jackson Street, Suite 330
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98104
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3430625	YAPTA
Registration Number:	3487565	YAPTA
Registration Number:	3487564	YAPTA
Registration Number:	3452688	YAPTA
Serial Number:	86241242	YAPTA
Serial Number:	86241237	YAPTA
Serial Number:	86253153	ROOMIQ
Serial Number:	86253155	ROOMIQ
Serial Number:	86241257	Υ
Serial Number:	85655506	INTELLIGENT PRICE TRACKING
Serial Number:	85568474	FAREIQ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-461-6125
Email: qlu@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: WSGR, c/o Qui Lu
Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH2-1 P12

REEL: 005647 FRAME: 0854

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4:	Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35355.000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Lu		
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Qui Lu		
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2015		
Total Attachments: 4			

source=2015.10.19 Yapta IP Release_Executed#page1.tif source=2015.10.19 Yapta IP Release_Executed#page2.tif source=2015.10.19 Yapta IP Release_Executed#page3.tif source=2015.10.19 Yapta IP Release_Executed#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005647 FRAME: 0855

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), dated as of October [1], 2015, is executed by SILION VALLEY BANK ("Bank"), in favor of YAPTA, INC. ("Company"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 25, 2010, that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2012, and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2014 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), executed by Company in favor of Bank, Company granted to Bank a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2010, at Reel/Frame 4174/0711, on January 15, 2013, at Reel/Frame 4943/0532, and on December 3, 2014, at Reel/Frame 5413/0028, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2010, at Reel/Frame 024143/0326, on January 15, 2013, at Reel/Frame 029635/0237, and on December 3, 2014, at Reel/Frame 034363/0865, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. Bank agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below and to file this Termination with respect to such release of its security interest as herein provided.

AGREEMENT

- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby agrees as follows:
- (a) Bank expressly terminates and releases all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) all Trademarks and Trademark Licenses of the Company, including, without limitation, those set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (ii) all Patents and Patent Licenses of the Company; and
- (iii) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities due or payable, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof, except to the extent received by Bank prior to the date of this Termination in accordance with the terms of the Loan and Security Agreement.
- (b) Bank represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Bank authorizes and requests the Trademark and Patent Divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

Yapta - SVB - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (palib2_7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: Misib LE

Title: MARKET MANAGER

SCHEDULE 1

$\mathbf{T}\mathbf{O}$

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Copy	righ	18

None.

Patents

Title	Patent/Patent Application Number	Issue/Filing Date
Dynamic overlaying of content on web pages for tracking data	11/943,262	11/20/2007
	8,775,563	07/08/2014
System and method for retrieving data using agents in a distributed network	11/943,231	11/20/2007
Dynamic price tracking for products and services in electronic commerce	11/943,278	11/20/2007
Data retrieval and price tracking for goods and services in electronic commerce	PCT/US2007/085261	11/20/2007
Dynamic price-monitor scheduling system and methods	13/918,665	06/14/2013
Flight-price monitoring systems and methods	13/888,991	05/07/2013
System and method for retrieving data using agents in a distributed network	12/848,920	08/02/2010
Flight-price monitoring systems and methods	61/643,850	05/07/2012
Dynamic price-monitor scheduling system and method	61/659,822	06/14/2012
System and method for tracking assets and alerting users of changes on a computer network	EPO Application 07854728.8	11/20/2007
System and method for tracking assets and alerting users of changes on a computer network	Hong Kong Application 10101276.1	02/04/2010

Trademarks

	Registration/	
	Application	Registration/
Description	Number	Application Date
YAPTA	3,430,625	05/20/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 005647 FRAME: 0858

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
YAPTA	77/277,013	09/11/2007
	3,487,565	08/19/2008
YAPTA	77/277,009	09/11/2007
	3,487,564	08/19/2008
YAPTA	77/277.002	09/11/2007
	3,452,688	06/24/2008
YAPTA	86/241,242	04/03/2014
YAPTA	86/241,237	04/03/2014
ROOMIQ	86/253,153	04/15/2014
ROOMIQ	86/253,155	04/15/2014
Design	86/241,257	04/03/2014
INTELLIGENT PRICE TRACKING	85/655,506	06/19/2012
FARE IQ	85/568,474	03/13/2012
YAPYA	77/277,014	09/11/2007

Mask Works

None.

-4-